over the past 16 years and has developed and sold more than 2.5 GW in Europe. By constantly increasing access to
renewable energy, OX2 is promoting the transition towards a more sustainable future. OX2 has operations in
Sweden, Finland, Poland, France, Lithuania, Norway, Spain2), Italy and Romania with its headquarters in Stockholm,
Sweden. As of 31 March 2021, OX2’s project development portfolio included approximately 17 GW of renewable
energy in onshore and offshore wind power as well as solar power. Sales revenue in 2020 amounted to approxi-
mately MSEK 5,201.

Summary

1) Source: The Market Study.
2) OX2’s operations in Spain consist of a solar power competence hub, but as of the date of this Prospectus, OX2 has no ongoing or planned projects in the country.

2

Summary

Invitation to acquire shares in OX2 AB (publ)

Major shareholders
and control over
the issuer

The table below sets forth the Company’s ownership structure immediately prior to the Offering and following
completion of the Offering.

Immediately prior
 to the Offering

Following the Offering
(if the Over-allotment Option

is not exercised)

Following the Offering
(if the Over-allotment

Option is exercised in full)
Shareholder Number % Number % Number %
Selling Shareholder1)2) 73,596,209 28.1 10,930,473 4.0 0 0.0
Xygen BidCo AB1)2) 176,403,791 67.2 176,403,791 64.7 176,403,791 64.7
Jan Frykhammar 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1
Anna-Karin Eliasson Celsing3) 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1
Niklas Midby 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1
Ann Grevelius - - 2,500 0.0 2,500 0.0
Malin Persson - - 4,166 0.0 4,166 0.0
Paul Stormoen4) 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3
Johan Rydmark 632,373 0.2 632,373  0.2 632,373  0.2
Christoffer Brandorf 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3
Peter Tornberg 1,579,636 0.6 1,579,636 0.6 1,579,636 0.6
Mehmet Energin 1,448,289 0.6 1,448,289 0.5 1,448,289 0.5
Bita Yazdani5) 342,544 0.1 342,544 0.1 342,544 0.1
Other shareholders6) 5,940,554 2.3 5,940,554 2.2 5,940,554 2.2
New shareholders7) – – 72,863,158 26.7 83,793,631 30.7
Total 262,313,498 100.0 272,517,586 100.0 272,517,586 100.0
Of which Peas2)8) – – 140,597,960 51.6 132,394,430 48.6
Of which Altor2) – – 46,736,304 17.1 44,009,361 16.1
1)  Immediately prior to the Offering, the Principal Owners Peas’ and Altor’s ownership through the Selling Shareholder and Xygen BidCo AB

(indirectly through the companies Xygen MidCo AB and Xygen HoldCo AB) corresponds to approximately 72% and 24%, respectively, of the
shares and votes of the Company.

2)  Immediately following the completion of the Offering, the Principal Owners Peas and Altor will continue to have their joint ownership
concentrated in the Selling Shareholder and Xygen BidCo AB indirectly through the companies Xygen MidCo AB and Xygen HoldCo AB.
Following the listing, Peas and Altor will restructure and split their joint ownership through the Selling Shareholder and Xygen BidCo AB

[…]

reported results.

Material events after 31 March 2021
OX2 established itself in Romania through the acquisition
of project rights for 300 MW.

OX2 has closed the sale and started construction of the
project Merkkikallio for 66 MW.

As of the date of this Prospectus, OX2 has agreed the
terms of the sale of a project in Poland, which is comprised
of 15 wind turbines and a total capacity of 45 MW, and the
Company currently expects the transaction to complete
shortly. As of the time of this Prospectus there is, however,
no guarantee that this sale will take place and complete.

100

Operating and financial review

Invitation to acquire shares in OX2 AB (publ)

Capitalisation and
indebtedness
The tables in this section shows OX2’s capitalisation and indebtedness as of 31 March 2021. The tables in this section
should be read together with the information set out in the sections “Operating and financial review” and “Selected
historical financial information”.

Capitalisation
Set forth below is OX2’s capitalisation as of 31 March 2021.

KSEK 31 March 2021 Adjustments1)

Adjusted for new issue of shares in
connection with the Offering

and the Issue In Kind
Guaranteed 0 0 0
Secured 0 0 0
Unguaranteed / unsecured 1,241,058 0 1,241,058
Total current debt
(including current portion of non-current debt) 1,241,058 0 1,241,058

Guaranteed 0 0 0
Secured 0 0 0
Unguaranteed / unsecured 34,070 0 34,070
Total non-current debt
(excluding current portion of non-current debt) 34,070 0 34,070

Share capital 100 445 545
Legal reserve(s) 0 0 0
Other reserves 798,605 1,218,884 2,017,489
Shareholder equity 798,705 1,219,329 2,018,034
Total 2,073,833 1,219,329 3,293,162
1)  In connection with the listing, there is an increase in equity due to the Offering which refers to the effect of the issuance of 10,204,088 shares in connection with the

Offering and 12,313,498 shares relating to the Issue In Kind, in addition there is a bonus issue corresponding to KSEK 400 (the total net proceeds amount to KSEK 1,219,329
following the deduction of estimated transaction costs of MSEK 132, which will be charged to OX2 AB and directly affect the balance sheet). The proceeds are based on full
acceptance of the Offering. As a result, the Share capital increases by KSEK 445 (corresponding to the bonus issue and the total number of shares issued as part of the
Offering and the Issue In Kind multiplied by the quota value of SEK 0.002 per share) and other reserves increase by the remaining amount of KSEK 1,218,884.

Indebtedness
Set forth below is OX2’s net indebtedness as of 31 March 2021.

KSEK 31 March 2021 Adjustments1)

Adjusted for new issue of shares in
connection with the Offering

and the Issue In Kind
A. Cash 611,100 1,665,329 2,276,429
B. Cash equivalents 42,159 0 42,159
C. Other current financial assets 446,000 (446,000) 0
D. Liquidity (A + B + C) 1,099,259 1,219,329 2,318,588
E. Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but
excluding current portion of non-current financial debt) 0 0 0
F. Current portion of non-current financial debt 10,686 0 10,686
G. Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 10,686 0 10,686
H. Net current financial indebtedness (G – D) (1,088,573) (1,219,329) (2,307,902)
I. Non-current financial debt
(excluding current portion and debt instruments) 10,150 0 10,150
J. Debt instruments 0 0 0
K. Non-current trade and other payables 0 0 0
L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) 10,150 0 10,150
M. Total financial indebtedness (H + L) (1,078,423) (1,219,329) (2,297,752)
1)  The increase in Cash amounting to KSEK 1,665,329 refers to the effect of the issuance of 10,204,088 shares in connection with the Offering and 12,313,498 shares relating to

the Issue In Kind plus the repayment from Xygen BidCo AB to OX2 AB of the intra-group loan from OX2 AB to Xygen BidCo AB corresponding to KSEK 446,000 (the total net
proceeds amount to KSEK 1,665,329 following the deduction of estimated transaction costs of MSEK 132, which will be charged to OX2 AB and directly affecting the balance
sheet, but excluding accrued interest on the intra-group loan). The proceeds are based on full acceptance of the Offering. The repayment of the intra-group loan of KSEK

[…]

Company. Generally, the first time of vesting occurs in
the fall of 2022 (for the board members, fall 2021). The

shares are freely transferable by the Participants as they
are vested.

• The shareholder agreement contains a call-option
entitling a right to acquire shares from Participants if
certain so-called bad-leaver situations arise. The board
of directors of the Company, following amendment to
the previous shareholder agreement when this right
belonged to the Principal Owners, has the right to
appoint the person who may exercise a triggered call-
option. The price of the shares, when exercising a call-
option, is based on the lower of the acquisition price and
the market value.

• Under the shareholder agreement, the Participants are
bound by non-competition and non-solicitation clauses.

Ownership structure
The table below sets forth the Company’s ownership
structure immediately prior to the Offering and following
completion of the Offering.

Immediately prior
 to the Offering

Following the Offering
(if the Over-allotment

Option is not exercised)

Following the Offering
(if the Over-allotment

Option is exercised in full)
Shareholder Number % Number % Number %
Selling Shareholder1)2) 73,596,209 28.1 10,930,473 4.0 0 0.0
Xygen BidCo AB1)2) 176,403,791 67.2 176,403,791 64.7 176,403,791 64.7
Jan Frykhammar 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1
Anna-Karin Eliasson Celsing3) 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1
Niklas Midby 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1 263,056 0.1
Ann Grevelius – – 2,500 0.0 2,500 0.0
Malin Persson – – 4,166 0.0 4,166 0.0
Paul Stormoen4) 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3
Johan Rydmark 632,373 0.2 632,373  0.2 632,373  0.2
Christoffer Brandorf 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3 790,467 0.3
Peter Tornberg 1,579,636 0.6 1,579,636 0.6 1,579,636 0.6
Mehmet Energin 1,448,289 0.6 1,448,289 0.5 1,448,289 0.5
Bita Yazdani5) 342,544 0.1 342,544 0.1 342,544 0.1
Other shareholders6) 5,940,554 2.3 5,940,554 2.2 5,940,554 2.2
New shareholders7) – – 72,863,158 26.7 83,793,631 30.7
Total 262,313,498 100.0 272,517,586 100.0 272,517,586 100.0
Of which Peas2)8) – – 140,597,960 51.6 132,394,430 48.6
Of which Altor2) – – 46,736,304 17.1 44,009,361 16.1
1)  Immediately prior to the Offering, the Principal Owners Peas’ and Altor’s ownership through the Selling Shareholder and Xygen BidCo AB (indirectly through the companies

Xygen MidCo AB and Xygen HoldCo AB) corresponds to approximately 72% and 24%, respectively, of the shares and votes of the Company.
2)  Immediately following the completion of the Offering, the Principal Owners Peas and Altor will continue to have their joint ownership concentrated in the Selling Shareholder

and Xygen BidCo AB indirectly through the companies Xygen MidCo AB and Xygen HoldCo AB. Following the listing, Peas and Altor will restructure and split their joint